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DR. RAJAT KUMAR CHAKRABARTI:
Sir, is it not a fact that the Director may send the names according to his own will? After all, the Information and Broadcasting Ministry at the Centre picks up the names from the list sent by the Station Director. My question is whether the Central Government, the Central Ministry, will in future fix up these names in consultation with the Minister of Information of the State Government concerned or  not.

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: I have already said that till now I have not constituted a single committee. The procedure, etc. everything will be open for discussion by Members of Parliament who would be on this committee and it will be only on their advice that the matter will be settled.


Misuse of power by a private Secretary to the former Prime Minister

*247. SHRI GHAYOOR ALI KHAN: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the corrupt practices indulged in and misuse of power by Shri R. K. Dhawan, a private Secretary to the former Prime Minister; and
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(b) if so, what action    Government
propose to take against him?


•[THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI CHARAN SINGH): (a) Government is aware that reports have appeared in the press and elsewhere about alleged corrupt practices and misuse of powers by Shri R. K.
Dhawan who was an Additional Private Secretary to the former Prime Minister.

(b) Appropriate action will be taken on any specific complaint that is received or any specific instances of such abuse that might otherwise come to light. Also, should any involvement of his come up in the course of inquiry by the Commissions that have been appointed, they would be competent to take cognizance of such matters. ]


t[ ] English translation.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The

Question Hour is over. -

12.00 NOON.

SHORT NOTICE    QUESTION     AND
ANSWER

Riots  in   Dimapur
1. SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA: Will the

Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to a news-item which appeared in the 'Indian Express' dated the 8th June, 1977 to the effect that there has been rioting, arson and looting in Dimapur in Nagaland on May 28,
1977;

(b) whether it is a fact that curfew was clamped in Dimapur and the adjoining areas;
and

(c) if the answers to parts (a) and (b) above be in affirmative, whether any enquiry has been ordered to identify the elements responsible for these incidents?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI CHARAN SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.
(c) The Government of Nagaland has decided to appoint a Commission of Enquiry comprising a retired Judge of High Court to enquire into the incidents.
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SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI; Sir, is it permissible to give a lecture on a supplementary?

SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA: Yes, this is a supplementary. But what is the policy of the new Government towards the Nagas?


SHRI NRIPATI RANJAN CHOUD-

HURY: Sir, the incident at Dimapur has got two aspects. One is the rehabilitation of people rendered homeless by riots and arson that took place. The second is about the inquiry. I would like to know from the hon.
Minister what steps the Government is taking or is going to take to rehabilitate the people who are compelled to leave Dimapur and the surrounding areas and had to take shelter in the neighbouring States.
What 13 the name of the judge appointed for inquiry. Also, what steps is the Government going to take for the maintenance of peace permanently?

SHRI CHARAN SINGH: Sir, the name of the judge who has been appointed is Shri Uma Shanker Srivas-tava, a retired Judge of the Allahabad High Court. As regards the steps for rehabilitation, all that is possible is being done by the State Government. I do not want to go into the details of this. As regards the long-term question, well the policy is the same everywhere, to establish peace where it has been disturbed and to take steps to see that it is not disturbed.

SHRI NRIPATI RANJAN CHOUD-
HURY: Just a clarification about rehabilitation. I think the Minister is well aware of the situation in Nagaland. So, in view of that will he take persona] care to see that the people are properly rehabilitated?

SHRI CHARAN SINGH: I cannot give it personal care. But all official care will be taken.

SHRI IRENGBAM TOMPOK SINGH: As hon. Members are aware, Nagaland is under President's rule. The Janata leaders and the Janata Government have adopted double standards. In the case of Tamil Nadu also, elections were held, But in the case of Nagaland, because of the rainy season, they say, there could be no election. And till now there is no definite reply about that. Now, there is a Consultative Committee with five Members of this House and ten Members of the other House. A meeting of this Committee is long overdue. It is understood that a meeting of the Consultative Committee is to be held on the 8th of July. If I am not mistaken, the hon. Home Minister has not .30 far gone to that part of the country, because he has confined hirra-
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self to politics in his own State Uttar Pradesh—almost his life-time. So I would like to request the Home Minister that instead of holding a meeting at Delhi, this should be held at Moka-chung or Dimapur or some other place in Nagaland whichever is convenient to him so that he may have direct knowledge of the situation. You do not know what Dimapur is. It is a transit station between Manipur and Nagaland. Whatever happens in Dimapur has its repercussions in Manipur. These regions are very very sensitive areas. There are also communal riots. We know the Prime Minister's attitude to Phizo. Some of the Nagas are very active.
The situation is very complicated. I suggest that a full debate may be held on this. The Prime Minister is also here. The Government can make a full statement on the Nagaland situation. I think it would be better.

SHRI CHARAN SINGH: I do not think that holding or not holding the elections has anything to do with it. If the gentleman wants to trace any connection between the two, I am sorry I cannot agree with him. As regards his question as to why the elections were not held along with the electione in other States, well, it was the weather which stood in the way. We were very anxious to hold the elections along with the elections in the other States. But the Governor as well as the Election Commission were definitely of the view that elections cannot be held in Nagaland in May or June.

SHRI IRENGBAM TOMPOK SINGH: He is having double standards. You have dissolved the Ministry in Manipur and encouraged pro-underground leaders. You are trying to install a Government of the defected leaders. Mr. Bhupesh Gupta read out a letter about engineering defections. I would like to know whether you are applying double standards to this sensitive area or not?

SHRI CHARAN SINGH: I refuse to reply to the intervention of the gentleman that he has just made. The third point is about the Consultative Committee meeting. It is already scheduled for the 8th
July.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: On a point of order, Sir. Can a Minister refuse to reply to an hon. Member of this House in this blunt way? How can he say like that? It is an insult to this august House.

(Interruptions)

SHRI NRIPATI RANJAN     CHOU-DHRY;
Is it not a breach of privilege? (Interruptions)

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Well, it is open to the Minister to answer whichever question he wants to answer in whatever way he wants to answer. There is hardly anything in it.
(Interruptions)

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: I think much ado has been made about nothing. The questions were being answered. It was only the interruption in between to which the hon.
Minister said that he would not pay heed. He is perfectly correct in doing it.

(Interruptions)

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Let us go back to the question.    Mr. Lotha.

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO;
Can he say that? He has no right to say that.
He cannot refuse to answer.

(Interruptions)

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI: I do not know why this opposition is raised. If an irrelevent question is asked, the Minister is entitled not to reply to it

(Interruptions)
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SHRI TRILOKI SINGH: Sir, I am on a point of order. I would like the ruling of the Chair on this point. I know, Sir and I most respectfully submit that it is open to the Minister not to answer a question. He can keep silent over it. But it is not open to a Minister to say that he refuses to answer a question. There is a difference between the two. I would like the Chair to give a ruling as to what the position is. And it affects the privilege of the House. We have got a right to have an answer. He cannot refuse. He may not reply. That is a different thing altogether.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: There is no question of privilege or anything involved....

(Interruptions)

SHRI CHARAN SINGH: I did not say that I refuse to reply to his question. I did not say that. I simply said, "I refuse to reply to his intervention".   That is what I said.

(Interruptions)

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: He has categorically said, "I refuse to reply to his question."

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Shri Lotha.
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SHRI KHYOMO LOTHA: Mr. Deputy

Chairman, Sir, since I come from Nagaland and as, unfortunately, the incident has taken place in Dima-pur, I would like to enlighten the House and specially our hon. Members here. . . . .  .

AN HON. MEMBER: You can only ask a question.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I suggest that if the hon. Member has anything substantive to say, he may use another opportunity,for example, the general discussion on the Budget, to say whatever he wants to say. But, at the present moment, he may only seek some clarifications in case he wishes to.

SHRI KHYOMO LOTHA: Sir, I would like to ask whether the Government is aware that a procession was taken out in violation of Section 144 of Cr. P. C. which was imposed by the ADC, Dimapur. An incident took place on the 27th and on the 27th night itself, Section 144 of Cr. P.C. was imposed. But on the morning of 28th, groups of non-Nagas led by prominent Congress leaders took out a procession violating this Section 144 Cr. P.C.
Sir, they have also shouted communal slogans such a 'NAP hatao' "Naga hatao"

AN. HON. MEMBER: What is your question?

SHRI KHYOMO LOTHA: 1 want to know whether the Government is aware of these things. They shouted, "Naga Armed Poke murdabad', 'C.R.P. Zindabad', etc. And that procession was organised and led by prominent Congress leaders of Dimapur. And subsequently false rumours were spread to incite and provoke the Nagas to further precipitate the situation. One Mr. Khanna, who is a business man and a prominent Congress leader, was arrested for spreading false rumours, and the rumour was that in Calcutta Naga students were badly treated, boys were beaten

and girls were molested. These rumours were spread in Dimapur by a certain section of people.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: That will do.

SHRI KHYOMO LOTHA: Sir, I want to ask the Government whether it is aware of these things.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You have asked enough. You can raise the matter on another occasion. Hon. Minister may kindly reply.

(Interruptions)

SHRI KHYOMO LOTHA; I want to know whether these facts have come to the notice of the Government.    One Naga...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please do not give names. Question Hour is meant for eliciting information and not for giving details. You cannot say all these things and then ask whether they are true. That is not the way to ask questions.

SHRI KHYOMO LOTHA: Is the Government aware that one Naga boy was killed and his body is still missing?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please resume your seat.

SHRI KHYOMO LOTHA: Certain facts are suppressed.

(Interruptions)

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Order please, order please.

SHRI KHYOMO LOTHA: One last question that I want to ask is how many people were arrested under the MISA in Nagaland?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Order please.

SHRI KHYOMO LOTHA: Why should the facts be suppressed. We are not complaining but the facts should be given.
(Interruptions).
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Hon.
Member, as I told you, please do not use this time for giving your version of the story.
Please resume your seat.    Hon, Minister
may now reply.

SHRI CHARAN SINGH: Sir, I will read out a part of the statement which I have got with me to indicate as to how the trouble arose on this occasion.

On the evening of 27th May, 1977, a. group of 40—50 Naga students and youth, mostly Lothas, went to the non-Naga area of Dimapur market and tried to forcibly get the shops closed. It was on the 27th. The gentleman is speaking only of the 28th. On the refusal of the shopkeepers, they resorted to brickbating and arson resulting in injuries to some non-Nagas and damaged the private property and some vehicles parked on the road. The mob subsequently burnt about 15 fruit stalls and looted some grocery shops, mostly belonging to non-Nagas, Prohibitory orders under section 144, Mr. P.C. were promulgated in that area and 46 persons—all Nagas—were taken into custody.

On the 28th May a group of non-Nagas took out a procession in protest. The D.C.
Kohima, tried to address^ the crowd but did not succeed and had to leave the spot.
Slogans like N.A.P. murdabad, N.A.P. hatao, C.R.P. zindabad, etc. were shouted. This was apparently because non-Nagas had felt that the behaviour of Nagaland Police and Nagaland Armed Police on the previous evening was partisan. This crowd also manhandled the A.D.C.M., Dimapur, who is a Naga officer,, and ransacked some stalls on the railway station. The police used teargas to disperse this crowd. The Nagas promptly retaliated by coming out, forming a mob, and assaulted the non-Naga groups by brickbating fhem. Several shops and houses were burnt, damaged and looted by them. According to our Intelligence Bureau reports 14 gang huts and 2 buildings, belonging to the railways, were also burnt.

According to the Government of Nagaland, the police which was on duly could not control this situation as they were not equipped with body-protectors and the steel-
helmetted units of para-military forces, like C.R.P. were brought in and order was restored. Curfew was imposed in Dimapur town from 8.50 P.M. on the 28th May. Train services, which were held up at both ends of Dimapur town, could pass through after 11
P.M. on the 28th May. The curfew was related subsequently and from 2nd June onwards only dusk to down curfew remained in force.

According to the Government of Nagaland, the law and order situation of Dimapur is now completely under control and normalcy has been restored. Train, air and bus services are   running   regularly.

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: Sir, I am a Member of the Consultative Committee. I would like to know one thing.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You can take it up in the Consultative Committee.
There should be no more questions please. A Commission of Inquiry has been appointed.
It will go into the matter. No further discussion will be useful here.

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: I would only put a question to the hon. Minister.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please resume your seat.

WRITTEN      ANSWERS      TO
QUESTIONS

Increase in the quota of IAs and IPS for State Officers of the Civil Services

*248. SHRI MULKA GOVINDA
REDDY: Will the Minister of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any requests from some Slate

